District 5.8 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHW AY MILEAGE
Certcode 0410-0 YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2020

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGIN AL, before February 20, 2020 to:
Vermom Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development, Mupping Section

219 N. Main Street, Barre, VT 05641,
We, the members of the legisiative body of MILTON

added 1985, is as follows:

in CHITTENDEN County
on an oath state that the milrage of highways, accarding to Vermont Siatutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 3085,

PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fi Il in aml calculate totals

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic
Highways Mileagy Miteuge Mileage Total Highways
IlllllllIIIIIIllllllllllllII.l!lIllllll'llllllllllllll.l’lllllllllllllIlllllllllllll'llllllllllllllll‘lIillllill'lllllll'llll'.lIllIllllll'l'lllll
Class 1 0.000 -~ 0.000
Class 2 33.560 33.5L0 © 0.000 -
Class 3 67.63 4B L2973 o0
State Highway 18.117 2.\t 0.000
Total 119.307 e 0.000
\\q.30%

* Class | Lane 0.000 —_

* Class 4 5.55 5.5% 0.000

* Legal Trail 1.61 oG\

* Mileage for Class | Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total.

PART II - INFORM 4TION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. C

1. NEW HIGHW 4YS: Please attach Selectmen's ""Certificate of Complerion and Opening " ciooumef“'«:“t

W8~ 0.14 16-0.14
il - 0.0

1 Ae: k
u-"ﬁw

2. DISCONTINGED: Please attach 5iGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting,

3. RECEASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of mevting)

4. SCENIC HIGHW AYS: Please attach a copy of order designating:dis ontinning Scenic Highways,

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check lng.x tind [J;:n below. [ ]

oes)

PART L1 - SIGNATURLES - PLEASE SIGA. /

Sviecenrens Aldvrmen: Trusteess Sigoaiures,

T

(-> ’
C ; l <\ ML-—?/
1708 Clerk Signatre: " Date Filed: Q\\Q\m

Piease sign ORIGIN AL and veturn it for Tronsportation signatere.

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION 4PPROVAL:  Signed copy will be returned to T/C/V Clerk.

"*} E-SIGNED by Johnathan Croft
on 2020-10-16 13:24:57 EDT

Representative, Agency of Transpertiios

APPROVED:

pate: October 16, 2020

C’s"}_M.
KA.

honaes not cceey ted
dueﬁl insuffieie




7~ VERMONT

State of Vermont Agency of Transportation
Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development '
Mapping Section

219 North Main Street - Telephone: 802-917-2621

Barre, VT 05641 Email: kerry.alley@vermont.gov

http://virans.vermont.gov/planning/maps

October 16, 2020
Darren Adams
Chair, Selectboard
Milton, c/o Town Clerk
PO Box 18
Milton, VT 05468

Dear Mr. Adams,

Please find the enclosed copy of the 2020 Certificate of Highway Mileage for the Town of Milton. We
have placed the original certificate in the VTrans Mapping records, but we were unable to process the
mileage changes to the Overlake Subdivision due to not having documentation demonstrating that the
new highway segments have been legally established as town highways through the statutory process or
“dedication and acceptance”.

'The Certificate of Completion and Opening provided with the 2020 mileage certificate refers to Book
328, page 216, which describes portions of highways submitted with the 2006 mileage certificate.
Additionally, the warranty deeds provided on request in April 2020 all correspond to portions of Overlake
Subdivision highways previously submitted on the mileage certificates processed in 2003, 2004, and
2006. We would also like to bring it to the Town’s attention that a section of Highland Ave (marked ‘PVT’
on the Town Highway Map) is also not listed in our-records, and therefore not included in the mileage
totals-used to allocate class 3 town highway funding. A letter from Mapping Section member Sara
Moulton dated February 15, 2006 describes this “gap” in more detail and can be found on page 8 of the
attached 2006 Mileage Certificate packet.

In order to add the remaining Overlake Subdivision highway segments to VTrans records and show
them on the Milton Town Highway Map, VTrans needs copies of documentation demonstrating that the
new portions of highways have been legally established through the statutory laying out process defined
in 19 V.S.A. Chapter 7 or through “dedication and acceptance”, where the right of way is dedicated to the
Town (warranty deeds) and have been formally accepted by the Selectboard (Certificates of Completion
and Opening or Meeting Minutes).

If you have any questions regarding my comments above or the required documentation, please don’t
hesitate to reach out to me or someone else in the Mapping Section, and we would be glad to work
through what is needed and the processes for adding town highways to the Mileage Certificates and
Town Highway Maps.

Sincerely,

Kerry Alley
Mapping & GIS Specialist

Enclosures .
cc: David Blackmore, District Transportation Administrator
Amy Bell, VTrans Planning Coordinator



Alley, Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 10:29 AM
To: Ashley Jackson

Cc: Dave Allerton; Moulton, Sara
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate
Hi Ashley,

I was a little confused when | sent my last response... | spaced out and thought it was the deed to another road in
another town!

Thanks again for the deeds, and glad you found them! | know they can be challenging to dig up, especially if the dates
are unknown. Unfortunately, the 2020 mileage totals have already been “frozen” for preparing the annual mileage
reports, but | will look at this documentation sooner rather than later (probably next week) and let you know what eise
we might need to add the changes to next year’s Certificate. If you don’t hear back from me after next week, feel free to
reach out and find out what's up.

Thanks again,

Kerry

From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Tuesday, April 7, 2020 9:34 AM

To: Ashley Jackson <AJackson@miltonvt.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Thanks Ashley!
This Will probably do it...

Kerry

Original Attachment(s) of message below:
- - - <<doc13980320200406151431.pdf>>
[P TR R S e S T e

From: Ashley Jackson <AJackson@miltonvt.gov>

Sent: Monday, April 6, 2020 8:11 PM

To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Good Afternoon Kerry,



Attached you will find three warranty deeds for this development containing TH-168. I'm positive that within
Phase | or Phase Il that the PVT portion of TH-168 (Highland Ave) is covered. Let me know if you need anything
else.

Thanks,

Ashley Jackson
Public Works Engineer

@3 TR,

&S
S e th eyl
Jﬁﬁ FHhan e

Town of Milton

43 Bombardier Road
Milton, VT 05468

PH 802-891-8043
AJackson@miltonvt.gov

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 2:39 PM

To: Ashley Jackson <AJackson@miltonvt.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Hi Ashley,

Thanks for the update! If you can also look into the section of TH-168 labeled as PVT on the map excerpt in my first
email below, | suspect it has a similar history/owner. If you are able to send in all the documentation once this is
resolved, and we don't need any additional information, | can preload the change onto next year’s Mileage Certificate.

Thanks again,

Kerry

From: Ashley Jackson <AJackson@miltonvt.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 1:49 PM

To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Hi Kerry,

After looking into this further, it looks like the developer never submitted the warranty deed for this area. We
can push this off until next year as I'll have to do some digging and get this warranty deed from the developers

attorney, which might take some time.

Thank you,



Ashley Jackson
Public Works Engineer
50T,
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Town of Milton

43 Bombardier Road
Milton, VT 05468

PH 802-891-8043
Alackson@miltonvt.gov

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 9:41 AM

To: Ashley Jackson <Alackson@miltonvt.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Good morning Ashley,

I just wanted to touch base to find out if you were able to find the additional documentation | described in my email
below. If the Town needs more time to get everything together, these changes can be added to next year’s Certificate if |
receive all the documentation by then.

Please let me know if you have any questions, (and note that my phone number has changed again)

Kerry

Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III
Vermont Agency of Transportation

219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-917-2621 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov
http://virans.vermont.gov/planning/maps
(NOTE: new phone number and address)

Original Attachment(s) of message below:

- - - <<Milton_2006_Cert_DocsAndCorrespondance.pdf>> (Sccm.ﬁec\ 200L Cec "' 'Paoke;\%

From: Alley, Kerry

Sent: Thursday, March 12, 2020 1:03 PM

To: Ashley Jackson <Alackson@miltonvt.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@ miltonvt.gov>; Moulton, Sara <Sara.Moulton@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Attached:Milton_2006_Cert_DocsAndCorrespondance.pdf



Good afternoon Ashley,

Thank you for returning my call earlier today! Below is a recap of my questions, and one additional question regarding a
segment labeled as private on the Town Highway Map (see image below). I've also attached the 2006 documentation |
mentioned.

I’'m assuming that these roads have become public highways via dedication and acceptance, so there are two things that
| need to be able to process these changes:
1. Documentation of dedication (e.g. deed)
2. Clarification of exactly which portions of the listed highways were accepted in 2017 (likely included in a deed).
This helps us understand what is and isn’t included, and allows us to verify measures based on landmarks (or
surveys).

I've attached documentation associated with the 2006 Mileage certificate. It reveals the process involved and is a good
example of documentation that allows us to accurately document and map the changes.

The last three pages of the attachment are correspondence from that time regarding the short segment of Highland Ave
(highlighted in the map excerpt below) that we haven’t yet received any documentation indicating whether it is private
or public. That segment is therefore still shown as private on the Town Highway Map, and the mileage is not included in
the class 3 mileage totals. | assume it is functioning as a class 3 highway, so | want to encourage the Town to submit
documentation indicating that it is legally class 3, or to formally accept it as a class 3 highway if the town has not done so
previously.

Thanks for your help!

Kerry

Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III
Vermont Agency of Transportation

219 North Main Street | Barre, VT 05641
802-622-1289 | Kerry.Allev@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps

(NOTE: new phone number and address)

Original Attachment(s) of message below:
- - - <<2020 Certificate of Highway Mileage Signed.pdf>>



From: Ashley Jackson <Alackson@miltonvt.gov>
Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2020 9:05 AM

To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>

Cc: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

EXTERNAL SENDER: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.
Good Morning Kerry,

Please find attached Town of Milton’s Highway Certification signed by the Selectboard and Town Clerk. I did

find that there are three roads that are shown as private on the 2016 maps. These three roads were accepted
by the Selectboard in April 2017, a Selectboard memo is attached with the application.

Thank you and have a great day,

Ashley Jackson
Public Works Engineer
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Town of Milton

43 Bombardier Road
Milton, VT 05468

PH 802-891-8043
Alackson@miltonvt.gov

From: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2020 9:30 AM

To: Ashley Jackson <Alackson@miltonvt.gov>
Subject: FW: Milton Town Roads Certificate

fyi

David K. Allerton, P.E.

Director, Department of Public Works
43 Bombardier Road

Milton, VT 05468

802-893-6655 Office

802-893-1005 Fax

From: Dave Allerton

Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 2:46 PM
To: 'Alley, Kerry' <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Hi Kerry,



| will get this to the SB for them to sign. | did review the online maps, and verified there has been no changes.

David K. Allerton, P.E.

Director, Department of Public Works
43 Bombardier Road

Milton, VT 05468

802-893-6030 Office

802-893-1005 Fax

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 2:41 PM
To: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Hi David,

If there are no changes, then just have the Selectboard sign it, Town Clerk sign and date it, and be sure to check the box
indicating that there are no changes. The State Statutes driving the Mileage Certificate process are on the back of the
certificate, if you’re curious.

Were you able to review the current Town Highway Map to verify that it agrees with what the Town has on record? No
worries if not. When you get around to it, even knowing that everything checks out is helpful to us! We can investigate
any discrepancies you might find on our end too.

Kerry

From: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 30, 2019 10:13 AM
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Hi Kerry,

| received a copy of the “Certificate of Highway Mileage Year Ending February 10, 2018” for the Town of Milton from you
on November 14, 2018. We have not added any roads. Do | need to have the Select Board sign this certificate and
return it to you? It appears the Town did not submit one of these last year. | am not sure what to do with this, so any
direction would be appreciated. Thank you!

David K. Allerton, P.E.

Director, Department of Public Works
43 Bombardier Road

Milton, VT 05468

802-893-6030 Office

802-893-1005 Fax

From: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2019 11:43 AM
To: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>
Subject: RE: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Hi Dave,



Thank you for reaching out to us! The Town Highway Maps online can be viewed online. The current (most recent) can
be looked up here:
http://vtransmaps.vermont.gov/mapsftp/current.asp

And older maps (including the “current” map) available here:
http://vtransmaps.vermont.gov/mapsftp/default.asp

We’re in the process of scanning documents in our Town folders, and here’s a temporary ftp link (available for a few
days at least) to three documents that are current up to this year.
http://vtransmap01.aot.state.vt.us/Maps/tempstor/MILTON/

Those documents, along with the historical maps, are helpful for tracking down when particular changes occurred (or
were submitted to us), and occasionally some context. These and other records (including pre-2016 Mileage
Certificates) will all be available online eventually.

Record of Mileage Changes — reverse chronological record of changes and running mileage totals

Act63 Mileage Listing — List of class 3 and class 4 highways defined when the current highway classification system was
established (~1973) and updated annually since then

Act178 Legal Trail Listing — Similar to above, but for legal trails

Additional general information is available on our website:
https://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps

Let me know if you have any questions or comments regarding the Milton Town Highway Map or the information
shown!

Kerry

Kerry Alley | GIS Professional III
Vermont Agency of Transportation

1 National Life Dr | Montpelier, VT 05633
802-828-3666 | Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps

From: Dave Allerton <dallerton@miltonvt.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2019 10:55 AM
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov>
Subject: Milton Town Roads Certificate

Hi Kerry,

I am the new Director of Public Works in Milton, and have a Certificate of Highway Mileage Form in front of me. Milton
has not added or decreased any roads this past year that | am aware of. | was wondering if VTrans had a map showing
all of Milton’s approved roads, which make up the 33.56 miles of Class 2, the 67.63 miles of Class 3, the 18.117 miles of
State Highway, the 5/55 miles of Class 4, and 1.61 miles of Legal Trails. If so, | would like to get a copy, and compare the
information on file with you, with what we know here in Milton.

Thanks for your assistance!



David K. Allerton, P.E.

Director, Department of Public Works
43 Bombardier Road

Milton, VT 05468

802-893-6030 Office

802-893-1005 Fax

Disclaimer, please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and may be
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act.

Disclaimer, please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and may be
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act.

Disclaimer, please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and may be
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act.

Disclaimer, please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and may be
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act.

Disclaimer, please be advised that your email communication to the Town may be considered public record and may be
subject to disclosure under the Vermont Open Public Records Act.
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VERMONT WARRANTY DEED
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT DREAM BUILDERS,

INC., a Vermont corporation with principal place in Milton, in the County of Chittenden and
State of Vermont, and WILLIAM R. SAWYER, no homestead, of the Town of Milton, County
of Chittenden and State of Vermont, Grantors, in the consideration of «---=-seemes-n-~-Ten and
e — Dollars, paid to its/my full satisfaction by THE TOWN OF MTi.TON, a
municipal corporation 'existing under and by virtue of the Laws of the State of Vermont, of
Milton, County of Chittenden and State of Vermont Grantee, by these presents do freely GIVE,
GRANT, SELL CONVEY and CONFIRM unto the said Grantes, THE TOWN OF
MILTON, its successors and assigns forever, a certain piece of land in the Town of Milton in the
County of Chittenden and State of Vermont, described as follows, viz:

See Exhibit A Attached Hereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said grinted premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances
thereof, to the said Grantee, THE TOWN OF MILTON, a municipal corporation existing under
and by virtue of the Laws of the State of Vermont, its successors and assigns, to its own use and
behoof forever; And we the said Grantors, DREAM BVUILDERS, INC.~lnd WILLIAM R.
SAWYER, for its successors and assigns and myself and my heirs, executors and administrators,
do covenant with the said Grantees, THE TOWN OF MILTON, its successors and assigns, that
‘until the ensealing of these presents we are the sole owners of the premises, and have good right
and title to convey the same in manner aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY
ENCUMBRANCE; except as above stated, and it and I hereby engage to WARRANT AND
DEFEND the same against all lawful claims whatever, except as above stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and seal this Dﬁay of
&1 vl 20062
IN PRESENCE QF: DREAM BUILDERS, INC.
By:

XY i Jarid [i uly Authorized Agdat
Witness
Aaao"Fevnon
Witness

Varmors Property Transler T
32 VSA Coapter 24 -

Peun Bct - Tox Paid - Board o Hasth Cat Rac'd

WL and Uss & Deveopment Plans Act CattRacd
“caam . > ‘

doc1398032020040615143).
s
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ﬂA OF VERMONT,
eud{ e ‘COUNTY, SS.

b Milon this /7 dayof%g /__.ap
2 Jo v d G [ e ~F Duly Authorized Agent for Dream Builders, Inc., personally appeared,

and he ackriowledged this instrument, by him sealed and subscribed, to be his free act and deed
and the free act and deed of DREAM: BUILDERS. INC.

Do Pl

Notary Public

Before e

,2009%

Lol J I
IN PRESENCF, OF: illiam R. Saw
Wltness
L / 2 Ch

K__} IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T hereunto set my hand and seal this _/ 7 day of
1y

Witness
@A%OF VERMONT,
._COUNTY, SS.
2
a Milfon s /?dayof ori | , AD. 2009, WILLIAM R.

SAWYER, personally appeartd, and he fﬁ)ww ed this mstmmcnt by him scaled and
deed.

subscribed, to be his free a,et [) CL
Before me AL

Notary Public

S

et of 200k Cect,



446

Exhibit A

Legal Description for Phase I Roadways
. Overlake Subdivision

(PORTION OF HIGHLAND AVENUE)

A strip of Jand sixty (60') feet in width and being a portion of the roadway known as Highland
Avenue as shown on & plan entitled "Overlake Subdivision, William Sawyer - Developer,
Milton,” by J. H. Stuart Assoc., P.O. Box 367, Essex Center, VT 05451 dated December 17,
1989, last revised November 15, 1999, which plan appears of record at Map Slide 358, Map 523
of the Town of Milton Land Records.

Said strip of land begins at the southwest corner of Lot No. 25 as shown on said plan and
proceeds in a southerly direction as an extension of the existing westerly line of Lot 25

a distance of 60.78 feet to the existing northwest comer of Lot No. 26; thence turning to the left
at an approximate right angle and proceeding in an casterly direction along the existing northerly
sideline of Lot No. 26 a distance of 144.29 feet and continuing in an extension thereof a distance
of sixty (60') feet to the northwest comer of Lot No. 30; thence continuing along the north line of
Lot No. 30 a distance of 75.76 feet to the northeast comer of Lot 30; thence continuing along the
north line of Lot 31 a distance of 120 feet to the northeast comer of Lot 31; thence turning to the
left at an approximate right angle and proceeding in a northerly direction a distance of 60 feet to
the southeast corner of Lot 55; thence tuming to the left at an approximate right angle and
proceeding in a westerly direction a distance of 110 feet to the southeast comer of Lot 54; thence

- continuing a distance of 111,86 feet to the southwest corner of Lot 54; thence continuing in an

extension of the southerly line of Lot 54 a distance of 60 feet to the southeast corner of Lot 25,
thence continuing along the southerly line of Lot 25 a distance of 133.87 et to the point or
place of beginning.

Added 7003
©

{PORTION OF OVERLAKF DRIVE}

A strip of land sixty (60") feet in width and the cul-de-sac area being a portion of the roadway
own as Overlake Drive as shown on a plan entitled, “Overlake Subdivision, William Sawyer -
eveloper, Milton,” by J. H. Stuart Assoc,, P.O. Box 367, Essex Center, VT 05451 dated
December 17, 1989, last revised November 15, 1999, which plan appears of record at Map Slide
358, Map 523 of the Town of Milton Land Records.

/

Said strip of land begins at a point forming the northeast comer of Lot 23; thence proceeding in a
southerly directinn glong the easterly line of Lot 23 a distance of 115 feet to the northeast corner
of Lot 24; thence continuing in a southerly direction along the easterly line of Lot 24 a distance
of 90 feet to the northeast comer of Lot 25; thence continuing in 2 southerly direction along the
easterly line of Lot 25 a distance of 110 feet in segments of 90 feet and 20 feet to the southeast
comner of Lot 25; thence continuing in a southerly direction in an extension southerly of the
easterly line of Lot 25 a distance of 61.65 feet in segments of 25 feet and 36.65 feet to the
northeast corner of Lot 26; thence continuing in a southerly direction a distance of 130 feet to the
northeast corner of Lot 27; thence continuing in a southerly direction a distance of 68.35 feet to

0dded 2003

)

)




an iron pin in the easterly line of Lot 27; thence continuing in a circular direction along Lots 27,
28 and 29 in segments of 100 feet, 140 feet, 65 feet and 76.49 feet to the southwsst comer of Lot
30; thence continuing in a northerly direction a distance of 142 feet to the northwest corner of
Lot 30; thence continuing in a northerly direction in an extension of the westerly line of Lot 30 a
distance of 62.28 feet in segments of 39.34 fect and 22.94 feet to the southwest comer of Lot 54;
thenice continuing in a northerly direction along the westerly line of 1.0t 54 a distance of 105.15
feet to the southwest comer of the lot of land known as Common Land “D”; thence continuing in
a northerly direction along the westerly line of said Lot identified as Common Land “D" a
distance of 111.25 feet in segments of 50.12 feet, 50.13 feet, and 10 feet to the southwest corner
of Lot 53; thence continuing in a northerly direction along the westerly line of Lot 53 a distance
of 113.91 feet to the northwest corner of .ot 53; thence turning to the left at an approximate right
angle and proceeding in a westerly direction a distance of 60 feet to the point or place of

beginning.

Meaning and intending to convey the aforesaid roadways to the Town of Milton for the purpose
of becoming public streets.

Being a portion of the same land and premises conveyed to William R. Sawyer .and Dream
Builders, Inc. by warranty deed of Dream Builders Inc. dated December 2, 1988 and of record in
Book 117, Page 556 of the said Land Records. .

487
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VERMONT WARRANTY DEED e g

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS THAT DREAM BUILDERS,

o~

INC.. a Vermont corporation with principal place in ‘:\1ilton‘ in the County of Chittenden and
State of Vermont and WILLIAM R. SAWYER. no homestead, of the Town of Milton, County
.of Chittenden and State of Vermont, Grantors in thc consideration of
MOTQ- - <ommmmeem-- Dol lars, paid 1o itsmy full sutisfaction by THE TOWN OF MILTON, a
municipal corporation existing under and by vire of the faws of the State of Vermont, of
Milton, County of Chitienden and State of Vermont Grantee. by these presents do freely GIVE,
GRANT, SELL CONVEY and CONFIRM unto the said Graniee, THE TOWN OF
MILTON, its successors and assigns forever, a certain pieee of land in the Town of Milton in the
County of Chittenden and State of Yermont, described as follows. viz:

See Exhibit A Attached Hereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said granied nremiscs. +vith all the privileges and appurtenances
thereof. 1o the said Grantee. THE TOWN OF MILTON o municipal corporation existing under
and by virtue of the Laws of the State of Vermont. its successors and assigns, to its own use and
behoof forever: And we the said Grantors. DREAM BUILDERS, INC. and WILLIAM R.
SAWYER, for 1ts successors and assign: and myself and o1y heirs, executors and administrators,
do covenant with the said Grantees. THE TOWN OF MILTON, its successors and assigns, that
until the ensealing of these presents we are (he sole owners of the premises, and have good right
and title 10 convey the same in manmner aforesaid. that they are FREE FROM EVERY
ENCUMBRANCE: except as aboy e statcd, and it ani! | hercby engage to WARRANT AND
DEFEND the same against all law{ul claims whatever. cxcept as above stated.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | hercunto set mv hand and seal this f:’i"day of
vl 209(;1.

IN PRESENCE OF: DRF,\}/I BUILDERS, INC.

Ry: 4 / y s
) ‘\-\ nly Authorized %enl i
itness

2 ‘ /
\ Lol [oane i, ' 6:,.‘;,;’,1,7/([
. wont ST 4

A Sopiotio RO Ao Mllon, Sea

Witness

Vermon Property Trensfer Tax
2 VSA Chapter 231
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Wi, Lt Use & Developmet FIaas Act Cert Redy
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aaf)

OF VERMONT,
UhuPecd<v.  COUNTY.SS.
I‘-W‘ 914 Jthis . davorl .AD.

2008, Lo ;él\"'ibﬂ t Dulv Authori, ed Agent ‘or Dream Builders, Inc.. personally appeared,
and he acknowledged this instrument. by him sealed and subscribed. (o be his free act and deed
and the free act and deed of DREAM BUII DERS. INC

]

Beforeme ¥~
Notart Puhbiic

p IN WITNESS WHEREOF. [ hereunto -cumn hand and seal this /IA _ day of
Uped 20082 :

IN PRESENCE OF: Vitham R. Saw
BFJ‘Q\—\ 1‘\' A~
|W1trms } -
S22V IVE
Witness

L

SFATE, OF YERMONT,
@\ ﬁ‘u e COUNTY,SS.

N .
ac M tho  his__dwmofl yo o AD. 200, WILLIAM R.

SAWYER, personallv appearcd, :nd md he aeknowledued this mstrument. by him sealed and
subscribed, to be his free act bnd deed.

Before me_’ > R
Notary Public




Exhibit A

Legal Description for Phase Il Roadways
Overlake Subdivision

(PORTION OF OVERLAKE DRIVE)

A strip of land sixty (60") feet in width and heing a portion of the roadway known as Overlake

Drive as shown on a plan entitled “Overlake Subdivision. William Sawyer - Developer,

s Milton,” by J. H. Stuart Assoc., P.O. Box 307, Essex Center, VT 05451 dated December 17,
1989, last revised November 15, 1999, which plan appears of record at Map Slide 358, Map 523

of the Town of Milton Land Records.

Said strip of land begins at a point forming the sontheast comer of Lot ! 7; thence proceeding in a
southwesterly direction along the southerly linc of Lot 17 a distance of 138 feet to the southwest
comer of Lot 17; thence proceeding in a southerly direction along the easterly line of Lot 18 a
distance of 65 feet to the southeast corner of Lot 18; thence proceeding in a southerly direction
and along the eastcrly line of Lot 19 a distance of 115 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 20;
thence proceeding in a southerly direction along the casterly line of Lot 20 a distance of 115 feet
to the northeast corner of Lot 22; thence proceeding in a southerly direction along the easterly
line of Lot 22 a distance of 100 feet w the northeast comer of Lot 23; thence proceeding atan
approximate right angle in an easterly arzction a distance of 60 feet to the northwest corner of
Lot 53; thence proceeding in a northerly direction in an extension northerly of the westerly line
of Lot 53 a distance of 60 feet to the southwest comer of Lot 69; thence proceeding in a northerly
direction along the westerly line of Lot 69 a distance of 161.65 feet to the northwest corner of
Lot 69; thence proceeding in a northerly direction along the westerly and northerly line of Lot 70
a distance of 233.06 feet in segments of 84.12 feet, 37 12 feet, 97.92 feet and 13.89 feet; thence
turning to the Jcft at an approximate right angle and procceding in a generally northerly direction
a distance of 60 feet to the southeast corner of Lot 17 being the point or place of beginning.

zo%ce;*

-
Meaning and intending to convey the aforesaid roadway to the Town of Milton for the purpose of

— becoming a public street,
Being a portion of the same land and premises conveyed to William R. Sawyer and Dream
Builders, Inc. by warranty deed of Dream Builders Inc. dated December 2. 1988 and of record in
Rank 117. Page 556 of the said Land Records.

-

L




VERMONT WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL PERSCNS BY THESE PRESENTS that DREAM BUILDERS, INC.,a
Vermont corporation with prncipal plaz¢ -+ business m ihc Town of Miiton, County of
Chittenden, State of Vermont. and WILLIAM R. SAWYER. no homestead, of thc Town of
Milton in the County of Chittenden and State of’ Vermomt. Grantors. in the consideration of'
eweveermee-Ten and More--------- Dollars. paid 1o our full satisfaction by, TOWN OF MILTON,
Vermont municipal corporatfon. County of Thittenden. Statec of Vermont, Grantee, by these
presents, do freely GIVE. GRANT. SELL. CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said Grantee,
TOWN OF MILTON, and its successors and assigns forever, a certain piece of land in the Town
of Milton in the County of Chittenden and Stite of Venmont. described as follows, viz:

See Property Description as attached hereto as Exhibit A

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said yranted premises. with all the privileges and
appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee. TOWN OF MILTON, and its successors and assigns,
to their own use and behoof forever: And we, tne saul Grantors, DREAM BUILDERS, INC. and
WILLIAM R. SAWYVER.: for ourseives ane ou~ ::Jccmsom. heirs and assigns, do covenant with
the said Grantee, TOWN OF MILTON<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>